

2004

# Janet Peterson v. Sunrider Corp. Sunrider, International, Tei Fu Chen : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

H. Thomas Stevenson; Brad C. Smith; Stevenson & Smith, PC; Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees.

Thomas W. Seiler; Ryan T. Peel; Robinson, Seiler & Glazier, LC; Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant.

---

## Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Janet Peterson v. Sunrider Corp., Sunrider, International, Tei Fu Chen*, No. 20040116 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2004).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca2/4798](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2/4798)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT .....	1
Point I. ....	1
Even With Defendants' Counterclaim Dismissed, the Trial Court Still Abused Its Discretion in Dismissing Plaintiff's Case for Failure to Prosecute.	
Point II .....	6
Plaintiff's Argument is Not Frivolous Within the Meaning of Ut. R. App. P. 40 and Sanctions are Inappropriate.	
CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Cited on Page(s)</u>
<u>Auburn Harpswell Ass'n v. Day</u> , 438 A.2d 234, 239 (Me. 1981) .....	8
<u>Brasher Motor &amp; Fin. Co. v. Brown</u> , 23 Utah 2d 247, 461 P.2d 464 (1969) .....	4
<u>Country Meadows Convalescent Ctr. v. Utah Dept. of Health</u> , 851 P.2d 1212 (Ut. Ct. App. 1993) .....	4
<u>Crystal Lime &amp; Cement Co. v. Robbins</u> , 8 Utah 2d 389, 335 P.2d 624 (1959) .....	4
<u>Grundman v. Williams &amp; Peterson</u> , 685 P.2d 538 (Utah 1984) .....	4
<u>Hartford Lease Corp. v. State</u> , 888 P.2d 694 (Ut. Ct. App. 1994) .....	1
<u>Ford v. Sharp</u> , 758 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	4
<u>Gorostieta v. Parkinson</u> , 2000 UT 99, 17 P.2d 1110. ....	6
<u>K.L.C. Inc. v. McLean</u> , 656 P.2d 986 (Utah 1982) .....	1
<u>Lundahl v. Quinn</u> , 2003 UT 11, 67 P.3d 1000) .....	8
<u>Maxfield v. Rushton</u> , 779 P.2d 237 (Ut. Ct. App. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 789 P.2d 33 (Utah 1989) ...	1, 2, 4, 5
<u>Porco v. Porco</u> , 752 P.2d 365, 369 (Ut. Ct. App. 1988) .....	8
<u>Rohan v. Boseman</u> , 2002 UT App 106, 46 P.3d 753 .....	1
<u>Romandette v. Weetabix Co.</u> , 807 F.2d 309 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	2
<u>Rogers v. Kroger Co.</u> , 669 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	3
<u>Utah Oil Co. v. Harris</u> , 565 P.2d 1135 (Utah 1977). ....	1
<u>Westinghouse Elec. Supply Co. v. Paul W. Larsen Contractor, Inc.</u> , 544 P.2d 876 (Utah 1975) .....	1, 4

Court Rules:

Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure 9 .....	7
Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure 33 .....	6
Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure 40 .....	6
